A RESOLUTION

To congratulate Dr. Joseph M. Daisy for his selection as President of the College of Micronesia-F.S.M. and encourage him to work closely with the National and State governments to improve the college.

- 1 WHEREAS, the College of Micronesia-F.S.M. is the only
- 2 accredited institution of higher learning in the Federated States
- 3 of Micronesia and every year provides hundreds of our country's
- 4 students the opportunity to gain the skills and education that
- 5 will lead to productive careers and future advancement; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the College of Micronesia-F.S.M. has been
- 7 searching for a highly qualified individual to take on the role
- 8 of its president at a time when the college faces ever increasing
- 9 challenges from a multitude of sources; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Dr. Joseph M. Daisy has been an administrator in
- 11 institutions of higher learning for over twenty-five years and
- 12 distinguished himself as an excellent leader at Cambridge College
- 13 where in his last position he was Executive Vice President from
- 14 2008 to 2011; and
- WHEREAS, Dr. Joseph M. Daisy has accepted an offer to
- 16 become the next president of the College of Micronesia-F.S.M.;
- 17 and
- 18 WHEREAS, the National and State governments of the
- 19 Federated States of Micronesia encourage Dr. Joseph M. Daisy to
- 20 work closely with them to improve the College of Micronesia-

F.S.M.; and 2 WHEREAS, the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia on behalf of its National and State governments hope its citizens and governments benefit from Dr. Joseph M. Daisy's experience, dedication and hard work over the coming years; now, therefore, BE IT RESOLVED by the Seventeenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2012, that Congress hereby congratulates Dr. Joseph M. Daisy for his selection as president of the College of Micronesia-F.S.M. and encourage him to work closely with the National and State governments of the 11 Federated States of Micronesia to improve the college; and 12 13 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated 14 States of Micronesia, the Governor of each State of the Nation, 15 the Presiding Officer of each of the State Legislatures of the 16 17 Nation and Dr. Joseph M. Daisy. 18 Date: <u>1/25/12</u> Introduced by: /s/ Wesley W. Simina Wesley W. Simina 20 21 22 23 24

2 of 2